2006 were $10,068, $9,283, and $10,147 respectively; 100 percent has been contributed for
fiscal year 2008 and 100 percent for fiscal years 2007 and 2006.

15. CONTINGENCES

Grants

Amounts received from grantor agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by the grantor. Any
disallowed costs may require refunding to the grantor.  Amounts which may be disallowed, if any, are
not presently determinable.  However, in the opinion of the School, any such adjustments will not
have a material adverse effect on the financial position of the School.

16. FEDERAL TAX EXEMPTION STATUS

The School filed for tax-exempt status under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code in
September 2006.

HOPE ACADEMY NORTHWEST CAMPUS
CUYAHOGA COUNTY

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2008

(Continued)

21

17. RESTATEMENTS OF NET ASSETS

The fiscal year 2007 financial statements have been restated to correct an error with respect to the
amount of capital assets the School had on hand at the end of the 2007 school year.  Following is the
restated statement of net assets for the School:

Restatements Made to the Statement of Net Assets
As of June 30, 2007

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment  As Restated

Capital Assets, Net $   30,667 $   30,281 $   60,948

Total Assets 562,211 30,281 592,492

Invested in Capital Assets   30,667   30,281   60,948

Total Net Assets $   169,888 $   30,281 $   200,169

18. ACCOUNTABILITY

 Change in Accounting Principles

For fiscal year 2008, the School has implemented GASB Statement No. 45, “Accounting and Financial
Reporting for postemployment Benefits Other than Pensions” and GASB Statement No. 50, “Pension
Disclosures”.

GASB Statement No. 45 establishes uniform standards of financial reporting for other
postemployment benefits and increases the usefulness and improves the faithfulness of
representation in the financial reports.  The implementation of GASB Statement No. 45 did not have
an effect on the financial statements of the School; however, certain disclosures related to